

November 28, 2022

Dear Property Owner:

The Planning Department of San Juan County Colorado has received two applications. You have been identified as an Adjacent Land Owner. A property you own is located within approximately 1500 feet of a project site listed below. You are under no obligation to reply to this letter or take any action.

(1) Proposed Amendment to Existing County Improvement Permit, Proposed Water Storage Pond, on the former **WILD CAT LODE** USMS No. 16993, County Road 110, near Gladstone, San Juan County, Colorado (Applicant Nick Croce, Property Owner C&G Alpine Partners LLC) and County Land Use Permit Application, Proposed Parking Area and Signage, on the **ANGLO SAXON PLACER** USMS No. 16687, County Road 110, near Gladstone, San Juan County, Colorado (Applicant Nick Croce of C&G Alpine Partners LLC, Property Owners Esther & Lloyd Swartz).

(2) County Improvement Permit Application, Proposed Careaga Cabin and associated improvements, **SANDUSKY LODE** USMS No. 1345, County Road 99, Picayune Gulch, San Juan County, Colorado (Applicants Kate & Aaron Careaga, Property Owner Animas Forks Land Holding Company LLC).

If you are interested in these applications, you may view the application documents on the "San Juan County Colorado" government website. County applications are being posted on the County website under the following tabs: County Government – Building & Planning – Proposed Additions/Applications.

These applications will be reviewed by the San Juan Regional Planning Commission on Tuesday December 13, 2022. Their meetings usually begin at 7 PM and are open to the public, in-person at the County Courthouse and also via free Zoom software (Zoom Meeting ID Number 921 3647 3203).

Adjacent Land Owners and Citizens may submit written and/or verbal comments regarding County applications, before and/or during the meeting. Comments before the meeting can be sent to the Planning Department using the contact information below. Emailed/written comments are preferred because those are printed for the Planning Commissioners.

The Planning Commission is an advisory board which makes a recommendation. After the Planning Commission meeting, these applications will be reviewed by the Board of County Commissioners at a later date. The final decision to approve or deny each County application is decided by a vote of the Board of County Commissioners.

Please contact me if you have questions.

Thank you, 1/

Lisa M. Adair PE Planning Department San Juan County Colorado Email: planner@sanjuancolorado.us Mail: San Juan County Courthouse, 1557 Greene Street, PO Box 466, Silverton, CO 81433. Phone: (970) 946-2217.

Page 1 of 1

REESE ORLA 345 GULPH HILLS RD RADNOR PA 19087-4619

NIELSEN DOUGLAS L & DANA A 8780 W 81ST DR ARVADA CO 80005-2459

GANG PETER RILEY 381 CLEVELAND AVE PETALUMA CA 94952-1703 LUCKY JIM LLC PO BOX 856 SILVERTON CO 81433-0856

VAN DEMAN KATHLEEN & DAVID 315 PINE ST GRAND JUNCTION CO 81503-2044

SALEM MINERALS INC 15100 FOOTHILL RD GOLDEN CO 80401-2064

HOUGHTON LAND PRESERVATION LLC; c/oSan Juan Land Holding Company LLC PO BOX 98 BRECKENRIDGE CO 80424-0076

DAREN R HILLERY TRUST UTA PO BOX 96 MCINTOSH NM 87032-0096

SILVERTON CO 81433-0856

COOK DAVID 7176 FORESTGATE DR COLORADO SPRINGS CO 80908-4776

HOUGHTON HOLDINGS LLC; c/oSan Juan Land Holding Company LLC PO BOX 98 BRECKENRIDGE CO 80424-0076

OUTDOOR ADVENTURES CLUB 262 CRYSTAL SPRINGS DR FLORENCE AL 35634-3558 C & G ALPINE PARTNERS LLC PO BOX 69 EAST SETAUKET NY 11733

ESS-WICK PROPERTIES; c/oLIND WICKERSHAM 10540 E 11TH ST TULSA OK 74128-3202

GRAHAM STEVEN LEE; CHANDLER JR MICHAEL O 1410 COUNTY ROAD 500 PAGOSA SPRINGS CO 81147-7302

NEWMAN FRANK & CATHERINE 1212 H ST UNIT 130 RAMONA CA 92065

SWARTZ LLOYD O & ESTHER M 35 CANONCITO DR NE ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-2113

SEELEY JANET L 1131 W 15TH AVE ESCONDIDO CA 92025-5547







Story - CO Hazard Mapping & RiskMAP Portal

IT/15/22, 4:47 PM



### PRELIMINARY AGREEMENT FOR PARKING EASEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into on this  $23^{\text{M}}$  day of  $4^{\text{Mulember}}$ , 2022 by and between Lloyd Swartz, owner of the Anglo Saxon Placer, Parcel #47750310040009, ("Swartz") and C&G Alpine Partners, owner of the Properties known as the Wild Cat Lode USMS No.. 16993 and the Hidden Treasure Lode USMS No. 19018 ("C&G").

WHEREAS, C&G is in the process of constructing a lodge on its properties for commercial use as a bed and breakfast or lodge for use by visitors to the area in both summer and winter; and

WHEREAS, C&G is desirous of acquiring additional parking space beyond what is available on its properties for use by its guests at the lodge;

WHEREAS, Swartz is amendable to providing C&G with a parking easement on his property under certain terms and conditions that are mutually agreeable;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Swartz will grant C&G a parking easement located generally as depicted in Exhibit A on the northernmost end of the Anglo Saxon parcel. The number of spaces available will be mutually agreed upon by the parties. The parking easement will provide additional parking for guests at the lodge owned by C&G and operated by Aerie Silverton, LLC.
- 2. C&G will provide whatever rock/gravel/fill is in excess of what is needed for the parking area to Swartz at no cost in exchange for the easement. If sufficient surplus rock/gravel/fill is not available to meet the needs of Swartz for his access road/driveway construction, C&G will provide a payment to Swartz to fairly compensate for the easement, such amount to be mutually agreed upon by the parties.
- 3. The parties agree that use of the parking easement by lodge guests will not be done in a manner that impedes or blocks access by Swartz to the Anglo Saxon property, specifically parking will not be permitted that blocks the existing driveway/access on the north end of the Anglo Saxon parcel.
- 4. Swartz will retain the right to access his property, specifically from the existing driveway/access on the north end of the property.
- 5. The easement will be limited to the months of December through April.
- 6. C&G and Aerie Silverton, LLC will be responsible for all plowing and maintenance of the parking area.
- 7. C&G agrees to pay for recording costs, survey, drafting and other costs associated with developing and recording the new easement in the records of San Juan county, Colorado.
- 8. C&G will indemnify Swartz from any claims for damages to vehicles or persons resulting from use of the parking easement.

9. The parties intend that this preliminary agreement will serve as the basis for a final easement to be granted and the terms and conditions of that easement.

The Parties indicate their adoption of this Preliminary Agreement for Parking Easement by their signatures below.

C&G Alpine Partners

By:

. Half 1

Lloyd Swartz











# SAN JUAN COUNTY

PO Box 250 Silverton, CO 81433 970-387-5522 PO Box 466 Silverton, CO 81433 970-387-5766

Date: May 12, 2020.
Applicants: C&G Alpine Partners, Nick Croce, Vincent Gubin.
From: Town/County Planning Director L. Adair.
Project: Proposed Bed & Breakfast Structure, Hidden Treasure Revised Lode & Wild Cat Revised Lode, County Road 110, near Gladstone, San Juan County, CO.
Regarding: List of County Improvement Permit Conditions of Approval.

On April 8, 2020, the San Juan County Colorado, Board of County Commissioners approved the Combined Preliminary-Final Plan for your County Improvement Permit Application. Your County Improvement Permit Number is **2020-01**. Please review, and acknowledge agreement with, the following Conditions of Approval, by signing at the bottom of this document, in the presence of a Notary Public. A signed notarized copy of this document shall immediately be filed at the San Juan County Courthouse (contact County Clerk Ladonna Jaramillo at 970-387-5671). There was an addition to Condition of Approval Number 12 made on April 8, 2020, which is below in *italics*. The final County Improvement Permit Conditions of Approval for your review and acknowledgement of agreement by signature are the following:

- 1. All **State and Federal** permits and regulations are required as a condition of this County permit, including but not limited to: any required BLM permits, NPDES/CDPHE stormwater permits, Army Corps of Engineers wetlands permitting, OSHA, Utility Notification Center of Colorado, ATF blasting permits, septic system Colorado Regulation 43. All required State and Federal permits shall be obtained prior to commencement of the work. If regulations differ, then the most stringent shall apply. Failure to comply with State and Federal regulations shall void this County permit.
- 2. The Applicants shall develop a written Hidden Treasure B&B Emergency Operation & Management Plan, in conjunction with the following agencies, and shall provide copies of the final Emergency O&M Plan, by the time of the structure Certificate of Occupancy, to these agencies: County Planning Department, County Road & Bridge Department, Silverton San Juan Volunteer Fire Department, Silverton Mountain Ski Area, County Sheriff Department, Ambulance Association, Search and Rescue, Office of Emergency Management. A copy of the Plan shall be kept in a visible location within the Hidden Treasure structure available for the caretakers and the guests. The Plan shall encompass the actions to occur, in the event of various foreseeable emergency situations, such as: power telecommunication and/or utility outages, road closures, water/sewer system failure, natural hazards such as avalanche or debris flow events limiting site access, vicinity avalanche mitigation operations, medical emergencies, wildfire, and structure fire, so that those at the B&B and all agencies will be aware of the standard protocols during a variety of possible

Hidden Treasure Revised Lode, Conditions of Approval, Page 1 of 5

emergencies. Maps and contact info shall be included. A courtesy copy shall also be provided to the owner of the directly adjacent Ajax Mill Site & Ajax Cabin.

- 3. Approval of a County Improvement Permit is conditional upon San Juan Basin Health Department's written approval of the **septic** system. No Improvement Permit work can commence until San Juan Basin Health Department provides written approval. San Juan Basin Health and San Juan County requires a written approval of the septic system design, prior to issuance of a Building Permit and placement of foundation concrete. Revision(s) to the proposed improvements on the approved Site Plan, with revision(s) deemed relatively significant as determined by the County Administrator, shall require the Commissioners' approval of the revisions, prior to commencement of the work. The septic system shall be designed to comply with Colorado Regulation 43.
- 4. Due to unknown potential mine stability hazards, and potential water quality effects, no grading shall occur near the existing historic mine **adit** located along CR 110, without the written prior permission of the Colorado Department of Public Health and the Environment.
- 5. San Juan County requires **reseeding** of any disturbed soil ground surface with certified weed free native seed. The reseeding shall comply with the applicable San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Regulations.
- 6. San Juan County has "dark sky" **lighting** requirements. Any lighting associated with this structure shall comply with the applicable San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Regulations.
- 7. The site shall have adequate **screening** in general compliance with the County's adopted "screening" requirements. If the structure is visible from CR 110 then evergreen planting shall be required.
- 8. The Applicants shall contract with a qualified **avalanche** expert, to determine the orientation of the proposed structure uphill corner, design methods to reduce the overall on-site avalanche potential to humans and structure(s), to assist in selecting utility depths/locations (including overhead utilities and propane tanks), and assist with proposed parking locations to reduce avalanche exposure.
- 9. The project shall comply with all applicable San Juan County Zoning and Land Use **Regulations**. The violation of San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Regulations, any State or Federal regulations, shall cause this permit to be void. If requirements differ, the most stringent shall apply.
- 10. A **caretaker** residing overnight within the structure on all nights that there are Bed & Breakfast guests is required. B&B guests present overnight without a resident caretaker or innkeeper may cause this County permit to be voided. This Bed & Breakfast approval excludes any future use of the structure as a Vacation Rental, which would require a separate County Permit.
- 11. A wildfire mitigation consultant from the Four Corners region shall be used to create a defensible space and **fire mitigation** written and field-verbal recommendations, to reduce the

overall hazards of a forest fire causing fire to the proposed structure, and to reduce the hazards of this structure causing a forest fire. The wildfire mitigation consultant shall work with the Applicants and the local fire authorities, to develop recommendations, which shall be installed/followed by the Applicants, on items including but not limited to: defensible space, dead standing/brush/tree thinning, placement/sizing of cisterns, any fire sprinklers/alarms/suppression system, availability of water, placement of propane/combustibles, selection of heat, woodstoves, fire resistant building materials.

- 12. On site **burning** of cut tree limbs and brush requires notification of the Sheriff and Fire Departments prior to the controlled burn. Water and tools shall be readily available directly adjacent to the fire during any controlled burn and there shall be no unsupervised campfires or burn piles. The Sheriff and Fire Departments shall have the right to prevent the owner and contractor from burning, if weather conditions are expected to be dry or windy. *Additionally, all required permits, including but not limited to San Juan Basin Health Department and CDPHE permits, shall be obtained by the Applicants prior to controlled burns.*
- 13. Immediately prior to tree clearing, grading, and foundation excavation occurring within 30 feet of any of the project site property lines, the property lines shall be roped off using survey flagging or caution tape, by a Licensed Surveyor. The flagging marking the closest property line shall be clearly understandable in the field, for measuring and to prevent the tree clearing/heavy equipment from trespassing onto any adjacent lands.

#### 14. Fire **sprinklers** shall be installed.

- 15. The Applicants shall correspond with Silverton Mountain **Ski Area** to research and coordinate the existing Ski Area avalanche mitigation procedures. A brief written agreement would be suggested, describing any mutual decisions, such as any limited B&B guest access to areas of public land backcountry skiing, the existing operations of the Ski Area during avalanche/helicopter mitigation, the proposed actions of the B&B caretakers during that mitigation, proposed methods of Ski Area/B&B telecommunication. General information about how the B&B operations will coordinate with the existing nearby Ski Area avalanche mitigation operations shall be provided to the County prior to structure Certificate of Occupancy.
- 16. Bed & Breakfast vehicle **parking** shall be located outside of the eighty feet wide CR 110 right of way, unless approved in writing otherwise, prior to grading, by the County Road & Bridge Department. A basic parking area site plan, showing locations of summer/winter parking areas, approximate dimensions, vehicles, cut/fill depths, shall be submitted to County Planning and/or Road & Bridge Department. Parking associated with the proposed structure shall not cause a safety hazard to public/private plowing, Road & Bridge, the travelling public. Parking area locations shall be selected to minimize human avalanche exposure. Two off street parking spots shall be provided and shuttling of guests, and/or adequate parking for guests shall be provided by the Applicants.
- 17. **Building materials** shall meet the requirements of the San Juan County Land Use regulations including natural colors and non-reflective materials. The building materials shall consist of natural materials reflecting the natural terrain.

- 18. Because of the wildfire hazard in this area and since a Bed & Breakfast has a commercial "lodging establishment" business aspect, the **Fire Inspector** and/or Fire Chief shall visit the site at the time of structure Certificate of Occupancy, to inspect chimneys, spark arresters, woodstove clearance from walls, smoke alarms, fire extinguishers, egress, and overall fire safety of the structure and the site.
- 19. Proposed **retaining walls**, if greater than six feet, shall require design by a Professional Engineer, including adequate grading and drainage uphill of and behind walls to reduce hydrostatic pressure. Applicants shall continue work on reducing the potential need for walls and blasting.
- 20. The Applicants shall complete a "**lot consolidation**" with the Assessor. The Lot Consolidation process shall include a Survey Plat filed at the Courthouse, and shall be completed prior to structure Certificate of Occupancy.
- 21. The Applicants hereby acknowledge that **emergency services** may not be available in a timely manner and may not be available at all.
- 22. If the Final Plan for this Improvement Permit Application is approved by the Board of County Commissioners, the Applicants shall cause this List of Conditions of Approval to be signed by the Property Owner(s) in the presence of a **Notary** Public, and shall file this document at the San Juan County Colorado County Courthouse.
- 23. A "secure **communication**" system shall be installed by the Applicants.
- 24. A "bear proof trash" solid waste storage system is required.
- 25. Any on-site existing trails shall remain open to public access.

This concludes the final list of the Conditions of Approval as discussed and approved by the Board of County Commissioners on April 8, 2020. Please contact me or the San Juan County Staff if you have any questions.

Lisa M. Adair PE, Town & County Planning Director, ladair@silverton.co.us, (970) 946-9408.

By signature the Applicants Nick Croce and Vincent Gubin do hereby acknowledge and agree to the above listed County Improvement Permit Conditions of Approval.

The foregoing document was acknown	owledged before me this	day
of	, 20	_, by
	ī.	
Witness my hand and official seal,	Notary Public	
	notary rubic	
My commission expires:		*
the above listed County Improvem	Croce and Vincent Gubin do hereby a ent Permit Conditions of Approval.	
Signature		
Print Name:		
STATE OF	)	
STATE OF	) \$\$.	
Witness my hand and official seal,	Notary Public	
	-	
My commission expires:		

In accordance with Condition of Approval Number 22 above this document shall be signed and filed at the San Juan County Courthouse in Silverton, Colorado.

# ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO FOR THE REGULATION OF LAND USE, DEVELOPMENT AND ACTIVITIES UPON ANY PROPERTY WITHIN UNINCORPORATED SAN JUAN COUNTY CONTAINING MINE WASTE SOURCE AREAS WHERE RESIDUAL MINE WASTES AND REMEDIATION COMPONENTS EXIST, SPECIFICALLY INCLUDING THE BONITA PEAK MINING DISTRICT SUPERFUND SITE

WHEREAS. San Juan County (the "County") has jurisdiction over Mine Waste Source Areas, as defined herein, where residual mine wastes and remediation components exist, and the Board of County Commissioners adopts this Ordinance to control and regulate land use at all such Mine Waste Source Areas within unincorporated San Juan County, specifically including, but not limited to, the Bonita Peak Mining District Superfund site, pursuant to authority granted in C.R.S. § 29-20-104 and C.R.S. § 30-11-101, *et seq.*; and

WHEREAS, the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment ("CDPHE") have and will conduct Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA") response actions including, but not limited to, response actions selected in the Interim Record of Decision dated May 20, 2019 ("IROD") and possible other future CERCLA response actions, at portions of the Bonita Peak Mining District Superfund Site (collectively referred to as "CERCLA response actions"), in San Juan County; and

WHEREAS, properties where CERCLA response actions have occurred within the Bonita Peak Mining District ("BPMD" or "Site") are more fully described in the inventory of Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas, **attached hereto as Attachment A** ("Inventory"), and as may be modified from time to time and maintained within the Office of the San Juan County Clerk and Recorder for public viewing. Specifically, the subject CERCLA response actions may include: managing acidic water discharging from mine portals with diversion trenches; diverting storm water around mine waste piles; maintaining existing mine portal sediment ponds; excavating in-stream mine wastes; and containing and isolating contaminated soils at mineimpacted recreation staging areas using covers; and

WHEREAS, prior to the BPMD Superfund site listing, non-CERCLA reclamation measures were implemented on other Mine Waste Source Areas in San Juan County within and beyond the BPMD. These sites may be more fully described in the Inventory, as may be modified from time to time and maintained within the Office of the San Juan County Clerk and Recorder for public viewing. Specifically, the subject non-CERCLA reclamation measures may include: managing acidic water discharging from mine portals with diversion trenches; diverting storm water around mine waste piles; maintaining existing mine portal sediment ponds; excavating in-stream mine wastes; and containing and isolating contaminated soils at mine impacted recreation staging areas using covers; and

WHEREAS, although the CERCLA response actions are conducted to protect human health and the environment in accordance with the National Contingency Plan (40 C.F.R. Part 300), residual mine waste will remain at many of the BPMD Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas, including all of the IROD Mine Waste Source Areas. Likewise, residual mine waste remains at the non-CERCLA Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas. Contact with residual mine waste could result in unacceptable human exposure to lead and arsenic; and

**WHEREAS**, the CERCLA response actions and non-CERCLA reclamation measures include engineered components such as diversion trenches, sediment ponds and covers that will not function as intended if disturbed; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado Environmental Covenants Law, C.R.S. § 25-15-320(2), requires environmental covenants for environmental remediation projects related to remedial decisions made after July 1, 2001, that result in residual contamination levels determined safe for one or more specific uses, but not all uses, or where engineered features or structures are incorporated requiring monitoring, maintenance or operation or that will not function as intended if disturbed. Environmental covenants are only required for remedial decisions made pursuant to the: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-6939c, 6972, 6973 and 6991-6991i; CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601, *et seq.*; Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 7901 *et seq.*; Colorado Radiation Act, C.R.S. §§ 25-11-101 to 114 and 301-205; Colorado Hazardous Waste Act, C.R.S. §§ 25-15-310 to 328; and Colorado Solid Waste Disposal Sites and Facilities Act. § 30-20-100.5 *et seq.*; and

WHEREAS, BPMD response actions, including those in the IROD, are selected pursuant to CERCLA and after July 1, 2001, thus triggering the requirement for environmental covenants at BPMD Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas. The non-CERCLA remediation measures were not conducted pursuant CERCLA or other statutes listed in the recital above, many of which were completed prior to July 1, 2001, and therefore are not subject to the environmental covenant requirement; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. § 25-15-320(3)(b) authorizes CDPHE to waive the requirement for an environmental covenant for parcels of land where the owner does not grant an environmental covenant under C.R.S. § 25-15-320 and where the County, City, or municipality having jurisdiction over the affected land has enacted an ordinance or resolution imposing the relevant environmental use restrictions, and has entered into an intergovernmental agreement with CDPHE; and

WHEREAS. the County finds that this Ordinance is necessary to protect human health and the environment and to maintain remediation measures, including engineered components at the subject CERCLA and non-CERCLA Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas.

# **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO** as follows:

# Section 1. Title.

This Ordinance shall be known and referred to as the San Juan County and Bonita Peak Mining District Environmental Regulations.

# Section 2. Authority to Promulgate Ordinance.

The Board of County Commissioners has authority to regulate land use, development and activities in hazardous areas pursuant to C.R.S. § 29-20-104, and to adopt and enforce ordinances and resolutions regarding health, safety and welfare pursuant to C.R.S. § 30-11-101, *et seq.* 

# Section 3. Purpose.

The Board of County Commissioners of San Juan County, Colorado, finds and declares that residual contamination following remediation at Mine Waste Source Areas may pose a threat to the health, safety, and welfare, of the citizens of San Juan County, Colorado. The Board of County Commissioners also finds and declares that the land use restrictions are necessary to protect remediation measures, including engineered components at Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas.

# Section 4. Scope of Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall apply to all Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas located within unincorporated San Juan County. Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas are hereby defined as any portion of real property upon which mine waste and any remediation components designed to contain, treat, divert, avoid or otherwise address any aspect of such mine waste, are located, either partially or wholly. Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas may be more fully described in the Inventory, and as may be modified from time to time and maintained within the Office of the San Juan County Clerk and Recorder for public viewing. The determination as to whether a specific property is subject to this Ordinance shall be made by the CDPHE and/or the County. This Ordinance is intended to create an additional permitting process applicable to Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas, in addition to any process required by the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Regulations. Nothing herein shall be construed as limiting the scope or the authority of the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Regulations, or any other applicable local, state or federal law, rule or regulation.

#### Section 5. Regulation of Land Use Activities.

#### A. Regulation of Excavation Activities at Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas

(1) No excavation, drilling, grading, digging, tilling, or any other soil-disturbing activity is allowed within any Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas containing residual contamination at levels that have been determined to be safe for one or more specific uses, but not all uses, including mine tailings, waste-rock impoundments, or engineered structures or features that require monitoring, maintenance, or operation or that will not function as intended if it is disturbed, except as authorized in a remedial decision document or with the prior written authorization of CDPHE as set forth in this Section 5.

### B. Remediated Mine Waste Source Area Permit - CDPHE Consult Required

- (1) Any application to the County for any building permit, zoning, subdivision, planned unit development, use by right, special review use, or any development activity ("Permit application") that will result in any soil-disturbing activity within the boundary of a Remediated Mine Waste Source Area shall be preceded by an application for consultation with CDPHE.
- (2) CDPHE consultation prior to a County Permit application may be requested by any person having an interest in the property for which a County Permit will be sought. At a minimum, the consultation application must include:
  - (a) A general site plan showing the major details of the proposed development, consisting of the location of building and structures, off-street parking and loading areas, service and refuse areas, means of ingress and egress, major landscaping and screening proposals, and signs and pedestrian areas. or a relevant summary of the development activity proposed to be conducted within the boundaries of the Remediated Mine Waste Source Areas;
  - (b) A time schedule for the proposed development:
  - (c) A plan for maintaining the integrity of any engineered component of the remedial action; and
  - (d) Any other information the applicant believes will support his or her request.
- (3) Prior to proceeding to the CDPHE consultation and County Permit process, any applicant may request a determination as to whether the subject property is within a Remediated Mine Waste Source Area. Upon written request, the CDPHE and the County shall make such a determination within a reasonable period of time. Said time-frame may be impacted by such factors as weather, snowpack, and general access. The applicant, upon

such a request, shall provide a survey plat as well as a corresponding survey staking of the subject site, as may be required by the County and CDPHE. The determination regarding inclusion or exclusion of a specific property is subject to change for reasons including but not limited to changes on the ground, current or proposed remediation measures, and/or the discovery or processing of additional information.

- (4) The following activities shall be exempt from the County Permit and CDPHE authorization processes set forth herein:
  - (a) Operations, inspection and maintenance activities undertaken at a Remediated Mine Waste Source Area by EPA. CDPHE or their duly authorized contractors;
  - (b) Operations, inspection and maintenance activities undertaken at a Remediated Mine Waste Source Area by the County or their designee(s);
  - (c) Any other activity exempted from the provision of this Ordinance pursuant to the joint written consent of the County and a duly authorized representative of CDPIHE.

### **C. CDPHE Consultation Review and Results**

(1) Within a reasonable time following written submittal of a consultation application to the CDPHE representative, along with the minimum required application information and any additional information requested, the CDPHE representative shall prepare a letter to the County setting forth the position of the CDPHE as to the permit being sought. The letter shall include either: 1) a denial of authorization to proceed; 2) authorization to proceed with the permit as described in the application; 3) authorization with conditions; or 4) a determination by the CDPHE to participate in the County Permit process, with a final position to be deferred.

### **D.** County Permit Application

(1) Following receipt of CDPHE's written authorization, authorization with conditions, or request to participate jointly in the County Permit process, the County shall proceed with processing the application pursuant to the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Regulations. If CDPHE is participating in the County Permit process prior to issuing authorization, said authorization or denial by CDPHE may be determined at any point during the County Permit process. Final Authorization by CDPHE and final issuance of a County Permit shall authorize CDPHE to review and work with the County Permit recipient to assure no activity disturbs the engineered features of the remediated areas of the property unless authorized in a remedial decision document.

#### E. No Development without Permit

(1) No application for any building permit, zoning, subdivision, planned unit development, use by right, special review use, or any other development activity that will result in any soil-disturbing activity within the boundaries of a Remediated Mine Waste Source Area shall be allowed until such time as the property owner or applicant has secured CDPHE's written authorization and a County Permit, and has fully complied with any conditions set forth in the Permit. The issuance of CDPHE's written authorization shall be a condition precedent to any soil-disturbing activity within the boundaries of a Remediated Mine Waste Source Area.

### Section 6. Violations and Penalties.

**A.** This Ordinance may be enforced pursuant to the provisions of the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Code and C.R.S. §§ 30-28-124, 124.5, 209 and 209.5. Violation of any provision of this Ordinance, or a Permit issued pursuant to Section 5, shall constitute a violation of the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Code which shall carry such penalties and entitle the County to seek such remedies as are provided by the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Code or state law.

**B.** Any person who violates the Ordinance or a Permit Section shall also be guilty of a class 2 petty offense, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than one thousand (\$1.000) dollars for each separate violation.

**C.** The penalty assessment procedure provided in C.R.S. § 16-2-201 shall be followed for any violation of this Ordinance. Any person found in violation pursuant to subsection (A) of this Section 6 shall be assessed a penalty by the apprehending peace officer or by the County Code Enforcement Officer. The penalty assessment shall be a summons and complaint which:

- (1) identifies the alleged offender by name. address and social security number (if available):
- (2) specifies the offense with which the person is charged;
- (3) states both the applicable maximum one thousand (\$1,000) fine and maximum six (6) months jail sentence (if convicted and sentenced by the Court) and the violator's option to instead voluntarily pay a fine of five hundred (\$500) dollars payable to the County Treasurer; and
- (4) states the requirement that the alleged offender either pay the optional five hundred (\$500) fine to the County Treasurer in person or by mail within fourteen (14) days of the issuance of the penalty assessment or else appear to answer the charge before the County Court at 9:00 a.m. on the date of its next regular session at the San Juan County Courthouse.

Any person who chooses to acknowledge his or her guilt may, within fourteen (14) days of the date of issuance of the penalty assessment, voluntarily pay a fine of five hundred (\$500) to the San Juan County Treasurer either in person or by mail at the address as shown on the penalty assessment. Any such payment shall be accompanied by a copy of the penalty assessment signed by said person acknowledging his or her guilt. Payment of the foregoing fine shall relieve the person receiving the penalty assessment of any further obligation to appear in the County Court to answer the offense charged in the penalty assessment.

**D.** When imposing a fine under this Ordinance, the Court shall separately state, as a part of the total fine, the surcharge specified in C.R.S. § 24-4.2-104(1). The defendant shall also pay Court costs and docket fees.

**E.** Pursuant to C.R.S. § 25-15-322, this Ordinance, and the Intergovernmental Agreement referenced herein, whenever CDPHE and/or the County finds that any person is or has been in violation of any requirement of this Ordinance or a Permit as it relates specifically to property or actions at a Remediated Mine Source Area, CDPHE and/or the County may bring suit in district court for injunctive relief, enforcement of this Ordinance, or a Permit, and recovery of attorneys' fees and costs for any such enforcement action pursuant to C.R.S. § 25-15-322. CDPHE may also issue an administrative order identifying the factual and legal elements of such violation and requiring the person to comply with any such requirements to remedy the violation. All remedies for violations of this Ordinance shall be cumulative.

# Section 7. Prosecution.

All prosecutions pursuant to Section 6(A)-(D), shall be by the 6<sup>th</sup> Judicial District, District Attorney according to the Colorado County Court Rules of Criminal Procedure in the San Juan County Court. The simplified county court procedures set forth in part 1 of article 2 of title 16. C.R.S., shall be applicable to the prosecution of violations of this Ordinance.

# Section 8. Severability.

If a Court of competent jurisdiction shall hold any part of this Ordinance void or unconstitutional, such part shall be deemed severable, and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining provisions of the Ordinance.

# Section 9. Disposition of Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures.

All fines and forfeitures obtained through enforcement actions initiated under Section 6 for violations of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be paid into the treasury of San Juan County upon payment of said fines and forfeitures.

# Section 10. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty days after publication of the Notice of Adoption in the *Silverton Standard*.

\*\*\*\*

# INTRODUCED, FIRST READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 12th day of November, 2020.

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 15th day of December, 2020.

Peter C. Mckhy, Chairman Ernest E Kuhlman

ATTEST:

Ladonna & Jaramillo

Scott Fetchenhier

#### ATTACHMENT A

Claim Name	Parcel ID Number	Mineral Survey Nunber	Patent
A J BRILEY	47770000040003	2600	1595
A P HILL	47750160050027	1922	1243
ACHILLES	48310180010102	2580	1721
ADVENTURE	47750140050004; 47750140050044	14443	3600
ALICE	47750160050027	17371	4339
AMERICAN EAGLE	47750160050013	13270	3258
AMERICAN FAGLE M S	47750160050012	13270	3258
ANGLO SAXON	47750160050028	14875	4096
ANGLO SAXON PLACER	47750310040007	16687	4190
ANIMAS BELLE	47750110050006	4854	179
ANN HARRIS PLACER (PARCEL C of Sunnyside Gold Corporation - Perino Boundary Adjustment)	48290090010039	11596	284
AQUILLA	48310180010102	42	18
BANDORA	48270000030023	7416	232
BASTILE	47750160050017; 47750160050172; 47750160050173	15680	460
BELCHER	47750160050013	2044	148
BEN BUTLFR	45690250050006	1291	256
SEND PLACER	48290090010033	11596	284
DENJAMIN FRANKLIN	47750140050004; 47750140050044	1011	78
BEROILLA	47750180040005	1524	113
BLAIR MOUNTAIN PLACER	48290100010012	16469	432
BLAIR PLACER (part)	48290090010043	841	79
BOSTON	45690360050004	54	32
BREWSTER	47770240040002	15697	364
BROOKLYN	47750190040007; 47750190040071	18982	298
BROUNTET		-	258
BUENA VISTA	47750310010009	19125	
	48290000010013	14012	34
BULLION KING	47770000040003	2604	160
BURROWS #2	45690360050006	107	39
BYRON	47730170050013	419	6
BYRON M S	47730170050010	419	6
H MILL SITE	48290090010033	20594	1126
ARBON LAKE	47770130040019	1177	9
CATARACT	48270000030023	20459	1050
CLIPPER	47750140050002	1689	1030
COMET			
	47750120050005	17034	41
CONGRESS	47770240040006; 47770240040111	1259	10
	47730170050001	126	2
DEAN B	47750160050016	16795	40
DEWITT	45690360050004	52	3
DOOLEY	47750190040009; 47750200040007	18624	149
PLURIBUS	47750090050008	520	6
EDWARD	47730170050001	210	5
EUREKA POWER M S	47730190050014	16977	42
VENING STAR	47750120050004; 47750120050041; 48290120010111	17034	41
FAMILY		4801	17
FATTED CALE	45690360060002		
	47750100050001	18247	110
Forest Lily MS	47730080050002	4835	18
OREST QUEEN #10	47730310050001	18843	156
FRANKLIN	45690360050006	1739	11
GALENA QUEEN	47770130040005; 47770130040053; 47770130040054; 47770130040055; 47770130040056; 47770130040057	2061	15
SEM	48270040040005	13249	32
GOLD	48290090010043	14012	34
GORILIA	47750010010001	17549	43
GOVERNOR	47750160050027	17371	4
GOVERNOR	48270040040006	13249	-
GRAND MOGUL	47750100050009	521	
SRAY COPPER	47750090050018	20377	
SREENFIELD			
	45690360050018	49	
H M MILL SITE	48290090010010	20595	
H V B MILL SITE	48290090010043	20594	
HARRISON M S	47750160050028	14710	3
HERBERT PLACER	47750210050011	13562	3
1ERCULFS	47750180040044	18626	_
HIDDEN HAND	47750140050004; 47750140050045	1658	
HIDDEN TREASURE (NOT THIS SITE)	47750110050121	5010	-
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	47750110050121		
	199 17 LV 31/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/	20470	106
HIGH JACK ( Howardsville MS HOWARDSVILLE PLACER (buildable portion)	48290020010022 48290010010091; 48290010010091	9883	

RON MASK	47750140050004; 47750140050044	14443	36006
RON SILVER	47770230040012; 47770230040125	4599	16219
LANNETTE ROUX PLACER (Lailings Pond Part)	48290090010043	11596	28491
OFIN H FRENCH PLACER	47730310050022	45	2490
OUN HIRRENCH PLACER	47730310050021	45	2490
UNCTION	47770140040008	19335	365180
UNCTION #1	47770140040008	19335	365180
UNCTION #2	4///0140040008	19335	365180
UPITER	47750120050061	17034	41816
ANSAS CITY	47750190040006, 47750190040062; 47750190040065	18494	125561
aty MS	48290110010001	79/	7488
ILLARNEY	47770140040007; 47770140040009	2690	17339
( M MILE SITE	47750210050006	20726	1131333
A GARITA	47730060050016, 47730060050161	18221	0
AST CHANCE	47750140050002	1/901	110023
LTTER B	47750160050013	2045	14901
IBBIL BAUDER EXT	47750160050027	17371	43397
LITLE MARY	47750140050002	2038	15010
ITILE LODD	48270000030023	7416	23280
ONDON	45690360050018	5961	22971
DIVERT LEADAN	47770140040008	5341	17913
UCKY IACK	45710300050005	17907	45542
TB MILL SUE	48290100010006	20595	1120/28
4.D. THATCHER (PARCEL D of Sunnyside Gold Corporation		-	
Perino Boundary Adjustment)	48290090010040	17699	45664
MAY	47750310010009	19125	258712
/INERAL KING	47750180040005	2051	11816
MORNING STAR	47770230040005	6793	21105
AORNING STAR		17034	41816
MOUNTAIN QUEEN	47750120050061		8979
	47750100050001	/92	
JATALE PLACER	48290100010006	20595	1120728
	47750280050004	15171	39983
IOBIT	48270000030923	7416	23280
lone Such MS	48290020010023	1864	23894
DRLGON	47750150050001	1/233	42968
DRIENTAL	47770230040012; 47770230040125	16099	39190
DRLEANS MIS	47750210050021	15061	38352
ARADOX	47770130040110	19343	377099
VARALLET	45690350060016	18152	24027
ETTR PLACER (PARCELE of Suminy side Gold Corporation	48290090010042	11596	(
eono Boaodary Adjustment	48230030010042	11590	
IT LINVER MALE	48290090010035	15112	37830
OLAR STAR MIS (PARCEL L of Sunnyside Gold Corporation	40300000040041	1000	
Perino Boundary Adjustment)	48290090010041	7608	
RIDE OF THE ROCKIES	47750110050121	7628	3153
BOE OF THE WEAT	48310190010005	41	225
RULEN OF THE WEST	45690360060012	1215	938
SED CLOUD	45690360050006	120	390
LGULATOR M.S. (Lot Cunningham Creek)	48310180010030 48310180010031	154	329
PUBLIC	4//50140050002	12724	3119
MCHMOND	48310190010005	6/8	831
0VIR			3783
Cos Rep (	48290090010035	15112	
OB HIL RANTER	47730170050001	499	778
	47750090050014	778	883
IDYAL CHARTER	48290110010004	1710	1135
ALLM	4///0130040109	11/8	1599
AMPSONIM S	47750160050014	1618	1157
SAMTUAN	48290100010004	15112	3783
IMA #1	47770130040006	19343	37709
ENATOR	47730190050014	16804	4089
HAMROUE	47750010010002	17549	436.
LVLR LEDGI	47770230040012; 47770230040122	1523	174
a verene presidente	4///0130040005; 4///0130040053; 4///0130040054; 47/70130040055; 4///0130040056; 4///0130040057	2062	1536
PARIA	47770240040003	18626	1392
UCCLSS PLACER	47750160050014	1914	
H W MILL SITE [TRACE A]	48290100010006	20595	
H W MILL SHE (TRACT B)	48290100010006	20595	
HERLSA	47750090050008	15968	
HERESA M S	147750090050033		
	47750090050033	15968	
THERESA M S THUNDLRBERG TRACT 41 (PARCELA of Sunnyside Gold Corporation - Peri	47750140050002	1395	

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	100110
	186140
130	3096
47770230040129 1496	9589
17034	41816
14057	34524
19931	898231
19931	898231
104	4042
47770000040123 11560	29635
16523	39991
47770000040123 11560	29635
	47770230040129 1496 17034 14057 19931 19931 19931 104 47770000040123 11560 16523